

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35, 15-105,  
15-119 & 15-191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ZUBIK, DAVID A., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth and D.C. Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CHRISTIAN AND MISSIONARY ALLIANCE  
FOUNDATION, INC., ET AL.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
JEFFREY C. MATEER  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
MATTHEW J. KACSMARYK  
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD  
JEREMIAH G. DYS  
STEPHANIE N. PHILLIPS  
**LIBERTY INSTITUTE**  
2001 W. Plano Pkwy #1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444

BRIAN D. BOYLE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
bboyle@omm.com  
GREGORY F. JACOB  
MATTHEW J. SHEEHAN  
BRITTNEY M. LANE  
**O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP**  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Congress Enacted RFRA to Protect <i>All</i> Religious Objectors from <i>All</i> Federal Laws That Substantially Burden Their Religious Beliefs—Not Just the HHS-Approved Objectors Deemed Worthy of a Complete Religious Exemption. ....	4
B. By Creating a Bifurcated Exemption Scheme, HHS Impermissibly Distinguishes Between Religious Believers—Fully Protecting Only Those Groups It Deems Sufficiently “Religious.” .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore.</i> <i>v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12, 17, 19, 22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	8
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 75 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 368 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Luciano-Mosquera</i> , 63 F.3d 1142 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 576 (W.D. Pa. 2013) .....	13, 19
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6033 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	5, 8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3607 .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Davis, H., <i>Moral and Pastoral Theology</i> 341 (1935) .....	24
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , 2d ed. (Washington DC: United States Catholic Conference, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usccb.org/beliefs-and-teachings/what-we-believe/catechism/catechism-of-the-catholic-church/epub/index.cfm">http://www.usccb.org/beliefs-and- teachings/what-we- believe/catechism/catechism-of-the- catholic-church/epub/index.cfm</a> .....	24
Paulsen, Michael Stokes, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995) .....	5
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo., et al. v. Burwell</i> , No. 15-105 .....	17
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	6, 10, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011) .....	9, 11, 15
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
80 Fed. Reg. 41318 (July 14, 2015).....	passim
